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• 
NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 

MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS 

ADVANCE PREMIUM AND STANDARD PREMIUM ENDORSEMENT 

CALENDAR YEAR 1990 

It is agreed that Items 1 and 2 of Endorsement No. 95 

are amended to read: 

1. ADVANCE PREMIUM: It is agreed that the Advance 

Premium due the companies for the period designated above 

is: $ 139,922.00 

2. STANDARD PREMIUM AND RESERVE PREMIUM: In the absence of 

a change in the Advance Premium indicated above, it is agreed 

that, subject to the provisions of the Industry Credit Rating 

Plan, the Standard Premium is said Advance Premium and the 

Reserve Premium is: $ 105,666.00 ----------

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement January 1, 1990 

12:01 A.M. Standard Time 
To form a part of Policy No. MF-50 

Issued to Consumers Power Company 

Date of Issue ----June 7, 1990 

Endorsement No. 103 

ME-36 

For the Subscribing Companies 

MUTUAL ATOMIC l!RERCY LL\BILITY ?WRITERS 

By ~;?;,~~ 
Countersigned by-~~-------:--:~--

Authorized Representative 



Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance 

MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS 

CHAHGES IN SUBSCRIBING.COMPANIES AND· IN THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT 
CALENDAR YEAR ~ 

1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury, property damage or environmental 
damage caused, during the effective period of this endorsement, by the nuclear 
energy hazard: 

a~ The word "companies" wherever used in the policy means the subscribing 
companies listed below. 

b. The policy shall be binding on such companies only. 

c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion, as designated below, 
of any obligation assumed or expe1:se incurred under the policy because of 
such bodily injury, property damage or environmental damage. 

It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning 
of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the effective date that 
another "Changes In Subscribing Companies And In Their Proportionate Liability 
Endorsement" changes the Companies and/or their proportions as listed in this 
endorsement, or to the time of the termination or cancellation of the policy, if 

Issued to 

Date of issue 

Endorsement No. 

Arkwright Mutual lnsurance·C011pany 
Errployers Insurance of Wausau, A Mutual Ca11>11ny 
Liberty Mutual Insurance Conpany 

21% 
21% 
28% 
30% Luit>ermens Mutua~ Casualty Conpany 

llJTICE Of AIOIJAL llEET lllGS 

The arnual meetings of Arkwright 
Insurance Mutual Conpany are held 
at its home office in Waltham, 
Massachusetts, on the second Wediesday 
of March in each year, at ten-thirty 
o'clock in the morning. 

The annual meetings of Liberty Mutual 
Insurance Ca'f1)any are held at its hane 
.office in Boston, Massachusetts, on 
the third Wednesday of April in each 
year, at ten o'clock in the morning. 

The aon.ial meetings of Errployers 
Insurance of Wausau A Mutual 
Conpany, are held at its hane 
office in Wausau, Wisconsin, on 
the fourth Friday of May in each 
year, at nine o'clock in the morning. 

The anrual meetings of LU'lt>ermens 
Mutual Casualty Conpany are held 
at its hane office in Long Grove 
ll l inois, on the third Tuesday of 
May in each year, at eleven o'clock 
in the morning. 

___ ....;:J=a=n=u=a.._ry""--'l._.,'--"1"""'9"'"90......__--- To form a part of Policy No. MF-50 
12:01 A.M. Standard time 

Consumers Power Comp~ny 

April- 1, 1990 For the Subscribing Companies 

MUTUAL ATOMIC 

By 

102 Countersigned by ------------------------------



· a Nuclear Energy Liability Insuran<9 . . 

NUCLEATENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

ADVANCE PREMIUM AND STANDARD PREMIUM ENDORSEMENT 

CALENDAR YEAR 1990 

It is agreed that Items 1 and 2 of Endorsement No. 109 

are amended to read: 

Effective Date of 

1. ADVANCE PREMIUM: It is agreed that the Advance 
\ 

Premium due the companies for the perioq designated above 

is: $481,953.00 

2. STANDARD PREMIUM AND RESERVE PREMIUM: In the absence of 

a change in the Advance Premium indicated above, it is agreed 

that, subject to the provisions of the Industry Credit Rating 

Plan, the Standard Premium is said Advance Premium and the 

Reserve Premium is: $ 363,959.00 

Additional Premium: $ 8,312.00 
___:...<...:-~--'-------

·this Endorsement_. __ J_a_n_u_a_r.z..y_l..;..,_1_9_9_0_~ ______ To form a part of Policy No __ N_F_-_1_7_9 __ 
12:01 A.M. Standard Time 

Consumers Power Company 

Date of Issue ___ ~J~u~n~e-=--7~,~1~9~9~0'-------
J 

::_r_t h_e___.fJ ...... u_b_.~.._: .... r ..... i b"""'i-· ... n_ ... ":..-:..C-:..o-::.m_p_an_i_· e-~-----
PRESIDENT 

Endorsement No 117 -----'---- Countersigned by ________________ _ 

NE-36 
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• Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance 

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

CHANGES IN SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND IN THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT 
CALENDAR YEAR 122!! . 

1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury, property damage or environmental 
damage caused, during the effective period of this endorsement, by the nuclear 
energy hazard: 

2. 

a. The word "companies" wherever used in the policy means the subscribing. 
companies listed below. 

b. The policy shall be binding on such companies only. 

c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion of any obligation 
assumed or expense incurred under the policy because of such bodily injury, 
property damage or environmental damage as designated below. 

It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning 
of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the close of December 
31, 1990, or to the time of the termination or cancellation of the policy, if 
sooner. 

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. 
Allianz Insurance C~ny 
Allstate Insurance Coirpany 
American Home Assurance Co. 
Continental Casualty Coirpany 
Continental Insurance C~ny 
Federal Insurance C~ny 
General Ins. Co. of America 
Hanover Insurance C~ny 
Hartford Fire Insurance Co. 
Highlands Insurance C~ny 
Hane lndennity Coirpany 
Ins. Co. of North America 
Motors Insurance Corporation 
Ohio Casualty Insurance Co. 
Providence Washington Ins. Co. 
Reliance Insurance Conpany 
Royal Ins. Co. of America 
St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. 
State Farm Firm & Casualty Co. 
Tokio Marine & Fire Ins. Co. 
Trans!lllerica Insurance Co. 
Travelers lndennity C~ny 
U. s. Fire Insurance Coirpany 
U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. 
Universal Underwriter~ Ins. Co. 
Zurich Insurance Coirpany 

Total 
NE·90 

12.917337X 
1.515634X 
5.535510X 
0.692369X 
5.341750% 

10.333870X 
2.755699X 
1.n2312X 
0.595059X 

10.333870X 
. 0.344462X 

1.614667X 
7.750403X 
0.430578X 
0.1n231X 
0.193760X 
0.516694X 
3.616855X 
5.991922X 
0.861156X 
0.516694X 
0.861156X 

12.856195X 
2.325121X 
8.611558X 
0.172231X 
1.420907X 

100.000000% 

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement __ J:..;a:::n;.:..;u:.::a:.::r:..1v~l""",.....::.l~9~90"'"------

12:01 A. M. Standard time 
To form a part of Policy No. NF-179 

Issued to ____ c~o~n~s~u~m~e~r~s;.....;.P~o-w~e-r__;;.C_o_m~p_a~ny,.__ __________________________________________ _ 

./) 
Subs~ribing Ct6lj)anies, 
; f I 
fl/;-. ... <' . By ______ \.,_,..< ....... ,/_'v'l_•_;\:_~_.~_ . ...---___ ._,_~_,~_u __________________ _ 

'..., 

Date of Issue April 1. 1990 For the 

President 

Endorsement No. 116 Countersigned by ------------------------------------------




