

.General Offices: 212 West Michigan Avenue, Jackson, MI 49201 • (517) 788-0550

June 25, 1990

Mr Ira Dinitz US Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Stop 128 Washington, DC 20555

ANI POLICY NF-179 MAELU POLICY MF-50 DOCKET NO 50-255

Attached are two copies each of Endorsements 116 and 117 to ANI Policy NF-179 and Endorsements 102 and 103 to MAELU Policy MF-50 for Palisades Nuclear Plant. Endorsements 116 and 102 reflect the subscribing companies for the 1990 calendar year, and Endorsements 117 and 103 reflect the 1989 final premium.

R E Frounfelker

Director of Corporate Insurance

Twenfelker/fox

9006290203 900625 PDR ADOCK 05000255 PDC

OC0690-M1-IN01

Mool

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE

MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS

ADVANCE PREMIUM AND STANDARD PREMIUM ENDORSEMENT CALENDAR YEAR 1990

. It	is agreed that Items 1 a	und 2 of Endorseme	nt No. <u>95</u>	
ar	e amended to read:			·
	1. ADVANCE PREMIUM: It	is agreed that th	e Advance	
1	Premium due the companies	for the period d	esignated above	
	is: \$_139,922.00			
·				
;	2. STANDARD PREMIUM AND	RESERVE PREMIUM:	In the absence of	
i	a change in the Advance P	remium indicated	above, it is agreed	-
	that, subject to the prov	isions of the Ind	ustry Credit Rating	
ſ	Plan, the Standard Premiu	m is said Advance	Premium and the	
į	Reserve Premium is: \$_10	5,666.00	·	
. •		2,413.00	•	
	Endorsement hav	No Insurance is afford	Macility Form) as des-	
Effective Date of this Endorsemen	January 1, 1990 12:01 A.M. Standard T		a part of Policy No.	MF-50
	onsumers Power Company			· · · · ·
ate of Issue	June 7, 1990		v .	
	For	the Subscribing (Companies	-
	MUTT	UAL ATOMIC ENERGY	LIABILITY UNDERWRITE	RS
	Ву _	4.3.	Destroy	·
Endorsement No.		ntersigned by	Aughent and Barragata	rivo
ME-36		4	Authorized Representa	CIAG

This is to certify that this is a true copy of the original Endorsement having the endorsement number and being made part of the Nuclear Energy Liability Policy (Facility Form) as des.

gnated

Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS

CHANGES IN SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND IN THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT CALENDAR YEAR 1990

- It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury, property damage or environmental damage caused, during the effective period of this endorsement, by the nuclear energy hazard:
 - a. The word "companies" wherever used in the policy means the subscribing companies listed below.
 - b. The policy shall be binding on such companies only.
 - c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion, as designated below, of any obligation assumed or expense incurred under the policy because of such bodily injury, property damage or environmental damage.

It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the effective date that another "Changes In Subscribing Companies And In Their Proportionate Liability Endorsement" changes the Companies and/or their proportions as listed in this endorsement, or to the time of the termination or cancellation of the policy, if sooner.

Arkwright Mutual Insurance Company 21%
Employers Insurance of Wausau, A Mutual Company 21%
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 28%
Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Company 30%

NOTICE OF ANDILLAL MEETINGS

The annual meetings of Arkwright Insurance Mutual Company are held at its home office in Waltham, Massachusetts, on the second Wednesday of March in each year, at ten-thirty o'clock in the morning.

The annual meetings of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company are held at its home office in Boston, Massachusetts, on the third Wednesday of April in each year, at ten o'clock in the morning.

The annual meetings of Employers Insurance of Wausau A Mutual Company, are held at its home office in Wausau, Wisconsin, on the fourth Friday of May in each year, at nine o'clock in the morning.

The annual meetings of Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Company are held at its home office in Long Grove Illinois, on the third Tuesday of May in each year, at eleven o'clock in the morning.

Effective Date of this Endorsement	January 1, 1990 12:01 A.M. Standard time	To form a part of Policy No. MF-50
Issued toCo	nsumers Power Company	
Date of issue	April 1, 1990	For the Subscribing Companies
		MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS By

Endorsement No. 102 Countersigned by _____

Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION

ADVANCE PREMIUM AND STANDARD PREMIUM ENDORSEMENT CALENDAR YEAR 1990

It is agreed that Items 1 and 2 of Endorsement No. 109

ar	e amended to read:		
	1. ADVANCE PREMIUM: It is agreed t	that the Advance	
	Premium due the companies for the pe	riod designated above	
	is: \$481,953.00		
	,		
	2. STANDARD PREMIUM AND RESERVE PRE	MIUM: In the absence of	•
	a change in the Advance Premium indi	cated above, it is agreed	
	that, subject to the provisions of t	the Industry Credit Rating	
	Plan, the Standard Premium is said A	Advance Premium and the	
	Reserve Premium is: \$ 363,959.00	·	
·	Additional Premium: \$\ 8,312.00	·	
	of the Nuclear Energy	this is a true copy of the original e endorsement number and being made part Liability Policy (Facility Form) as desurance is afford hereunder.	
	John L. Quattrocchi, Vice Pr American Nuclear Insurers	Control of the second of the s	. •
Effective Date of this Endorsement	January 1, 1990 12:01 A.M. Standard Time	_To form a part of Policy No	NF-179
Issued to	Consumers Power Company	·	
Date of Issue	June 7, 1990	For the Subscribing Companies By	
		PRESIDENT	
Endorsement No NE-36	117 Countersigne	ed by	

Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION

CHANGES IN SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND IN THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT CALENDAR YEAR 1990

- 1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury, property damage or environmental damage caused, during the effective period of this endorsement, by the nuclear energy hazard:
 - a. The word "companies" wherever used in the policy means the subscribing companies listed below.
 - The policy shall be binding on such companies only. b.

- Each such company shall be liable for its proportion of any obligation c. assumed or expense incurred under the policy because of such bodily injury, property damage or environmental damage as designated below.
- It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the close of December 31, 1990, or to the time of the termination or cancellation of the policy, if sooner.

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.	12.917337%
Allianz Insurance Company	1.515634%
Allstate Insurance Company	5.535510%
American Home Assurance Co.	0.692369%
Continental Casualty Company	5.341750%
Continental Insurance Company	10.333870%
Federal Insurance Company	2.755699%
General Ins. Co. of America	1.722312%
Hanover Insurance Company	0.595059%
Hartford Fire Insurance Co.	10.333870%
Highlands Insurance Company	0.344462%
Home Indemnity Company	1.614667%
Ins. Co. of North America	7.750403%
Motors Insurance Corporation	0.430578%
Ohio Casualty Insurance Co.	0.172231%
Providence Washington Ins. Co.	0.193760%
Reliance Insurance Company	0.516694%
Royal Ins. Co. of America	3.616855%
St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.	5.991922%
State Farm Firm & Casualty Co.	0.861156%
Tokio Marine & Fire Ins. Co.	0.516694%
Transamerica Insurance Co.	0.861156%
Travelers Indemnity Company	12.856195%
U. S. Fire Insurance Company	2.325121%
U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.	8.611558%
Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.	0.172231%
Zurich Insurance Company	1.420907%
Total	100.000000%
NE-90	

Effective Date of this Endorsement

2.

Endorsement having the endorsement number and being made part

Energy Liability

Nuclear

to certify that this is a true copy of the original

This is 1

January 1, 1990 12:01 A. M. Standard time To form a part of Policy No. NF-179

Consumers Power Company Issued to ____ For the Subscribing Companies, Date of Issue April 1, 1990 Endorsement No. 116 Countersigned by